SCA2012-19  1/12
VALIDATION OF FUNDAMENTAL CARBONATE
RESERVOIR CORE PROPERTIES USING DIGITAL ROCK
PHYSICS
Olivier Lopez2, Alex Mock2, Pål Eric Øren2, Haili Long2
Zubair Kalam1, Volker Vahrenkamp1, Muhamed Gibrata1, Samy Seraj1, Soman Chacko1,
Mohamed Al Hammadi1, Habeeba Al Hosni1, Hani Sahn1 and Antonio Vizamora1.
1Abu Dhabi Company for Onshore Oil Operations and

submit this paper. ADCO shareholders and DRP team members are duly acknowledged
for their support and enthusiasm in this huge collaborative effort in one of the largest
DRP validation studies involving carbonates.
REFERENCES
1. Blunt M., Jackson M.D., Piri M., Valvatne P.H., “Detailed physics, predictive capabilities and
macroscopic consequences for pore network models of multiphase flow,” Advances in Water
Resources (2002) 25, 1069-1089.
2. Bakke, S., Øren, P.-E., “3-D Pore-Scale Modelling of Sandstones and Flow Simulations in the
Pore Networks,” SPE Journal (1997) 2, 136-149.
SCA2012-19  12/12
3. Knackstedt, M.A., Arns, C.H., Limaye, A., Sakellariou, A., Senden, T.J., Sheppard, A.P., Sok,
R.M., Pinczewski, W.V. and Bunn G.F., “Digital core laboratory: Reservoir-core properties
 derived from 3D images," Journal of Petroleum Technology, (2004) 56, 66-68.
4. Youssef, S., Bauer, D., Bekri, S., Rosenberg, E. and Vizika, O., “Towards a better
understanding of multiphase flow in porous media: 3D in-situ fluid distribution imaging at the
 pore scale,” SCA2009-17, presented at the 2009 SCA International Symposium, Noordwijk, The
Netherlands.
5. Lopez, O., Mock, A., Skretting, J., Petersen, E.B.Jr, Øren, P.E. and Rustad, A.B.,
 “Investigation into the reliability of predictive pore-scale modeling for siliciclastic
reservoir rocks,” SCA2010-41 presented at the 2010 SCA International Symposium, Halifax,
Canada.
6. Gomari, K. A. R., Berg, C. F., Mock, A., Øren, P.-E., Petersen, E. B. Jr., Rustad, A. B., Lopez,
O., “Electrical and petrophysical properties of siliciclastic reservoir rocks from pore-scale
 modeling,” SCA2011-20 presented at the 2011 SCA International Symposium, Austin, Texas.
7. Ghous, A., Knackstedt, M.A., Arns, C.H., Sheppard, A.P., Kumar, R.M., Senden, T.J., Latham,
 S., Jones, A.C., Averdunk, H. and Pinczewski, W.V., “3-D imaging of reservoir core at multiple
scales: Correlations to petrophysical properties and pore-scale fluid distributions,” presented at
 International Petroleum Technology Conference, Kuala Lumpur, Malaysia, 2008, 10 p.
8. Wu, K., Jiang Z., Couples, G. D., Van Dijke, M.I.J., Sorbie, K.S., 2007. “Reconstruction of
 multi-scale heterogeneous porous media and their flow prediction,” SCA2007-16 presented at the
 2007 SCA International Symposium, Calgary, Canada.
9. Wu, K., Ryazanov, A., van Dijke, M.I.J., Jiang, Z., Ma, J., Couples, G.D., and Sorbie, K.S.,
“Validation of methods for multi-scale pore space reconstruction and their use in prediction of
 flow properties of carbonate,” SCA-2008-34 presented at the 2008 SCA International
Symposium in Abu Dhabi, UAE.
10. Kalam, M.Z., Al Dayyani, T., Grader, A., and Sisk, C., 2011, ‘Digital rock physics analysis in
complex carbonates’, World Oil, May 2011.
11. Kalam M.Z., Seraj S., Bhatti Z., Mock A., Oren P.E., Ravlo V. and Lopez O., 2012, “Relative
Permeability Assessment in a Giant Carbonate Reservoir Using Digital Rock Physics,”
SCA2012-03, International Symposium, Aberdeen, United Kingdom.
12. Mu, Y., Fang, O., Toelke. J., Grader, A., Dernaika, M., Kalam, M.Z., ‘Drainage and
 imbibition capillary pressure curves of carbonate reservoir rocks by digital rock physics’,
SCA 2012-56, Aberdeen.
13.  Øren, P.E. and Bakke, S., “Process Based Reconstruction of Sandstones and Prediction of
 Transport Properties,” Transport in Porous Media, (2006) 46, 311-343.
14. Øren, P.E., Antonsen, F., Rueslåtten, H.G., and Bakke, S., “Numerical simulations of NMR
responses for improved interpretation of NMR measurements in rocks,” SPE paper 77398,
 presented at the 2002 SPE Annual Technical Conference and Exhibition, San Antonio, Texas.
15. Øren, P. E., Bakke, S. and Arntzen, O. J., “Extending predictive capabilities to network
 models,” SPE Journal, (1998) 3, 324–336.
16. Kalam, M.Z., Al-Hammadi, K., Wilson, O.B., Dernaika, M., and Samosir, H., “Importance of
Porous Plate Measurements on Carbonates at Pseudo Reservoir Conditions,” SCA2006-28,
 presented at the 2006 SCA International Symposium, Trondheim, Norway.
17. Kalam M.Z., El Mahdi A., Negahban S., Bahamaish J.N.B., Wilson O.B., and Spearing M.C.,
“A Case Study to Demonstrate the Use of SCAL Data in Field Development Planning of a
 Middle East Carbonate Reservoir,” SCA2006-18, presented at the 2006 SCA
International Symposium, Trondheim, Norway.